Introduced by: Mayor
Date: Nov. 13, 1990
Hearing: Dec. 11, 1990
Vote: Unanimous Consent
Action: Enacted

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 90-66

ADOPTING THE CITY OF SEWARD 2010 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE

WHEREAS, in 1989 a contract was approved by the City of Seward with a firm for preparation of an update to the Seward Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, after various work sessions and public meetings, a final draft was approved; and

WHEREAS, public hearings were held by the Seward Advisory Planning Commission and the Seward City Council on the proposed plan, without any objection from the public; and

WHEREAS, the Seward City Council approved Resolution 90-099 in August, 1990, approving the Seward Comprehensive Plan Update; and

WHEREAS, on October 22, 1990 the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission recommended approval of the Comprehensive Plan Update;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the assembly adopts the "City of Seward 2010 Comprehensive Plan" prepared by the City of Seward.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the comprehensive plan adopted by this ordinance shall be known as the "City of Seward 2010 Comprehensive Plan."

<u>Section 3</u>. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1990.

Assembly President

ATTEST:

Janet A. Sumey, Borough Clerk